

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	<u>09.12.2025</u>		C528 No. 2014 of 2025 <u>Hon'ble Alok Kumar Verma, J.</u> This Application has been filed for quashing the entire proceedings of Miscellaneous Criminal Case No.106 of 2022, "Mohar Singh Vs. Nitin Bhatnagar and Others", pending before the Court of Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate / Civil Judge (Senior Division), Rudrapur, District Udham Singh Nagar. 2. Mr. Anand Kumar Pandey, learned counsel for the applicants through video conferencing. 3. Mrs. Sweta Badola Dobhal, learned Brief Holder for the respondent no. 1. 4. Mr. Anand Kumar Pandey, Advocate, contended that an FIR (No.209 of 2015) was registered under Section 307 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860. A closure report was filed. A protest petition was filed by respondent no.2-informant. Learned Magistrate, vide its order dated 09.11.2023, rejected the closure report and registered the matter as a complaint case. He further submitted that a false and concocted story was set up by the respondent no.2. The

			story of the respondent no.2 is not even supported by the medical report. 5. Notice is being issued to the respondent no.2. Steps to be taken within a week. 6. List on 13.02.2026. Till then, the further proceedings of the said Miscellaneous Criminal Case No.106 of 2022 are stayed qua the applicants Nitin Bhatnagar and Kapil Bhatnagar. (Alok Kumar Verma, J.) 09.12.2025 Shiv/
--	--	--	---